

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

**MAIN CASE No.WRIT PETITION Nos. 10552/2025,
9990/2021 & C.C.No.177 o 2022
PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE.
	11-12-2025	<u>RC,J</u> <u>C.C.No.177 of 2022</u> Respondent No.1-Sri Gopalakrishna Dwivedi appeared virtually and submitted that he has nothing to do with the case and that he retired from service, but the petitioner unnecessarily impleaded him as party respondent and prayed to discharge him from this Contempt Case. Perusal of the order disobedience of which is complained of shows that no direction whatsoever was given to be performed by respondent no.1. Considering the submissions made by respondent no.1 and nature of order, the respondent no.1 is discharged from this Contempt Case. Registry is directed to make necessary endorsement in cause title of the Contempt Case. <u>JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI</u> <u>W.P.No.10552 of 2025, W.P.No.9990 of 2021 & C.C.No.177 of 2022</u> At request of Sri Boda Rakesh Naik, learned counsel for petitioner in w.P.No.10552 of 2025, post the matters on 15.12.2025. <u>JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI</u> RR	

--	--	--	--